
 

   
LEJ   02740'19 a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 5539 

 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending section 12e of chapter XVII (MCL 777.12e), as amended 

by 2011 PA 59. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 12e. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in sections 601 to 624b of chapter VI of the Michigan 

vehicle code, 1949 PA 300, within chapter 257 of the Michigan  

February 25, 2020, Introduced by Reps. Rendon, Slagh, LaGrand, Brann, Hertel, Yaroch, Chirkun, 

Meerman, LaFave, Markkanen, Lower, Whitsett and Stone and referred to the Committee on 

Transportation. 



2 

   
LEJ   02740'19 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Compiled Laws: 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

257.601b(3) Person C Moving violation 

causing death to 

another person in a 

work zone or a school 

bus zone 

15 

257.601c(2) Person C Moving violation 

causing death to 

operator of implement 

of husbandry 

15 

257.602a(2) Pub saf G Fourth degree fleeing 

and eluding 

2 

257.602a(3) Pub saf E Third degree fleeing 

and eluding 

5 

257.602a(4) Person D Second degree fleeing 

and eluding 

10 

257.602a(5) Person C First degree fleeing 

and eluding 

15 

257.602d(2) Person C Use of wireless 

telephone while 

operating vehicle 

causing death 

15 

257.616a(2)(b) Pub saf G Using a signal 

preemption device 

2 

257.616a(2)(c) Pub saf E Using a signal 

preemption device 

causing a traffic 

accident 

5 



3 

   
LEJ Final Page 02740'19 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

257.616a(2)(d) Person D Using a signal 

preemption device 

causing serious 

impairment of a body 

function 

10 

257.616a(2)(e) Person C Using a signal 

preemption device 

causing death 

15 

257.616a(2)(f) Pub ord G Selling or purchasing 

a signal preemption 

device 

2 

257.617(2) Person E Failure to stop at 

scene of accident 

resulting in serious 

impairment or death 

5 

257.617(3) Person C Failure to stop at 

scene of accident 

resulting in death 

when at fault 

15 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless Senate Bill No.____ or House Bill No. 5538 (request no. 

02740'19) of the 100th Legislature is enacted into law. 


