HOUSE BILL NO. 5539

February 25, 2020, Introduced by Reps. Rendon, Slagh, LaGrand, Brann, Hertel, Yaroch, Chirkun, Meerman, LaFave, Markkanen, Lower, Whitsett and Stone and referred to the Committee on Transportation.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure," by amending section 12e of chapter XVII (MCL 777.12e), as amended by 2011 PA 59.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: CHAPTER XVII

1

Sec. 12e. This chapter applies to the following felonies
enumerated in sections 601 to 624b of chapter VI of the Michigan
vehicle code, 1949 PA 300, within chapter 257 of the Michigan





1 Compiled Laws:

2	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
3	257.601b(3)	Person	С	Moving violation	15
4				causing death to	
5				another person in a	
6				work zone or a school	
7				bus zone	
8	257.601c(2)	Person	С	Moving violation	15
9				causing death to	
10				operator of implement	
11				of husbandry	
12	257.602a(2)	Pub saf	G	Fourth degree fleeing	2
13				and eluding	
14	257.602a(3)	Pub saf	E	Third degree fleeing	5
15				and eluding	
16	257.602a(4)	Person	D	Second degree fleeing	10
17				and eluding	
18	257.602a(5)	Person	С	First degree fleeing	15
19				and eluding	
20	257.602d(2)	Person	С	Use of wireless	15
21				telephone while	
22				operating vehicle	
23				causing death	
24	257.616a(2)(b)	Pub saf	G	Using a signal	2
25				preemption device	
26	257.616a(2)(c)	Pub saf	Е	Using a signal	5
27				preemption device	
28				causing a traffic	
29				accident	



'19 a

4		Deves	P		1.0		
1	257.616a(2)(d)	Person	D	Using a signal	10		
2				preemption device			
3				causing serious			
4				impairment of a body			
5				function			
6	257.616a(2)(e)	Person	С	Using a signal	15		
7				preemption device			
8				causing death			
9	257.616a(2)(f)	Pub ord	G	Selling or purchasing	2		
10				a signal preemption			
11				device			
12	257.617(2)	Person	Ε	Failure to stop at	5		
13				scene of accident			
14				resulting in serious			
15				impairment or death			
16	257.617(3)	Person	С	Failure to stop at	15		
17				scene of accident			
18				resulting in death			
19				when at fault			
20	Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect						
21	unless Senate Bill No or House Bill No. 5538 (request no.						
22	02740'19) of the 100th Legislature is enacted into law.						

